## RESOLUTION NO. 08152019B

## A RESOLUTION OF THE SEELEY LAKE-MISSOULA COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT; ON PROPOSED SEELEY LAKE SEWER DISTRICT RULES AND REGULATIONS

**WHEREAS**, the Seeley Lake-Missoula County Sewer District (hereinafter the "District") and the Seeley Lake-Missoula County Sewer District Board (hereinafter the "Board") were properly established under Title 7, Chapter 13, Parts 22 and 23, Montana Code Annotated; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board is expressly authorized by MCA § 7-13-2218(10) to "establish, by ordinance or resolution, rules and regulations for the operation, maintenance, use, and availability of any of the district's systems or improvements, including but not limited to connection procedures, service termination, and the payment of rates and charges, including penalties and interest charges for delinquent accounts"; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board has shared draft Rules and Regulations at regular District meetings, including the concept of required connection for properties generating wastewater, to allow Board discussion and public comment; and

**WHEREAS**, the draft Rules and Regulations have been available on the District's website <u>seeleysewer.org</u> since June 19, 2019 for public access; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Seeley Lake-Missoula County Sewer District Board of Directors present the Proposed Seeley Lake Sewer District Rules and Regulationsdated 8-15-2019; open the 30 day public comment period; and set a public hearing to consider adopting these Rules and Regulations by Resolution for September 19, 2019 at 6:00 pm at the Sullivan Community Hall in Seeley Lake; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Board will make printed copies available in the Seeley Lake High School Branch of the Missoula County Public Library; at the Missoula County, Seeley Lake Satellite Office; and online at the District website, <a href="https://www.seeleysewer.org">www.seeleysewer.org</a>.

CELLEY LAKE MICCOLLI A COLINITY

## PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 15TH DAY OF AUGUST 2019

	SEWER DISTRICT
ATTEST:	Pat Goodover, President
Felicity Derry, Secretary	<u> </u>